UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Case Nos.: 4:23-cv-215-MW/MAF

CTDOCKET.COM

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
RESPONSE TO SECRETARY'S STATEMENT OF FACTS4
LEGAL STANDARD
ARGUMENT
I. The Court should deny the Secretary's motion for summary judgment on Plaintiffs' Mail-In Ballot Request Restriction claim
 A. Fla. Stat. § 101.051(3) does not save the Mail-In Ballot Request Restriction from federal preemption
 B. The Secretary's proposed rule interpreting the Mail-In Ballot Request Restriction cannot avoid the conflict with Section 208
II. The Court should deny the Secretary's motion for summary judgment on Plaintiffs' preemption claim against the Citizenship Requirement15
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015)
<i>In re AppleTree Markets, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994)13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)
Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel, 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)10
<i>Fid. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)
Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)14
<i>LeCroy Rsch. Sys. Corp. v. Comm'r</i> , 751 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984)
<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)
<i>McFarland v. Folsom</i> , 854 F. Supp. 862 (M.D. Ala. 1994)8
Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris, 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000)9
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)

<i>Rine v. Imagists, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Robbins v. Garrison Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 809 F.3d 583 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
Samara Dev. Corp. v. Marlow, 556 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	11
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Tedori v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982)	
 438 U.S. 1 (1982) Warren v. DeSantis, 90 F.4th 1115 (11th Cir. 2024) Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank, 979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020) 	8
Whitehead v. BBVA Compass Bank, 979 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
Statutes PON	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 3, 15, 19
Statutes 42 U.S.C. § 1981 52 U.S.C. § 10508	6
Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(f)	
Fla. Stat. § 101.62	4, 7, 10, 12
Fla. Stat. § 101.662	
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
Fla. Const. art. V, § 21	13
N.D. Fla. Loc. R. 56.1(c)	5

Rule 1S-2.055	14
S.B. 7050, 2023 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2023)	9
